



ORDER BELOW EXH.01 IN R.C.S.NO.133/2012
[Sagar Yallappa Koli And Ors. v. Sagar Ramu Aambi
(deceased) through Lrs. And Ors.]

Plaintiffs, defendants, learned advocate Shri. D.D.Magdum for plaintiffs, learned advocate Shri. R.J.Gorwade for defendant Nos.1(A) and 1(B), learned advocate Shri. S.J.Chougule for defendant No.2 and learned advocate Shri. A.D.Kallannawar for defendant Nos.3 and 4 are present before the Court.

02. The suit was referred for mediation to the Hon'ble Trained Mediator Judge. In view of report (Exh.228) of Hon'ble Trained Mediator Judge, both the parties have amicably settled the dispute in mediation.

03. Both the parties have filed withdrawal pursis (Exh.233). Contents of withdrawal pursis (Exh.233) were read over and explained to both the parties. They have voluntarily admitted correctness of contents of said pursis. They submitted at bar that, the dispute between both the parties has been amicably settled in mediation and hence, plaintiffs do not want to proceed against defendants. Plaintiffs want to withdraw the suit unconditionally. They lastly prayed that, in view of withdrawal pursis (Exh.233), the suit may be disposed of.

04. Learned advocates for both the parties supported to submissions of plaintiffs and defendants. They submitted at bar that, the dispute between both the parties has been amicably settled in mediation and hence, plaintiffs do not want to proceed further against defendants. They lastly prayed that, the suit may be disposed of as withdrawn.

05. Considering contents of report (Exh.228) and withdrawal pursis (Exh.233) as well as submissions of plaintiffs, defendants and their learned advocates it shows that, the dispute between both the parties has been amicably settled in mediation. It further shows that, plaintiffs do not want to proceed with the present suit. Plaintiffs voluntarily and unconditionally want to withdraw the suit. Hence, withdrawal pursis (Exh.233) came to be read and recorded as per order passed thereon. In view of above peculiar facts and circumstances, it would be just and proper to dispose of present suit as per withdrawal pursis (Exh.233). Accordingly, I pass following order :-

:: ORDER ::

1. In view of withdrawal pursis (Exh.233), the suit is disposed of as withdrawn.
2. Court-fees be refunded to plaintiffs as per rule.

(Dictated and pronounced in the open Court)

Date : 13.04.2026.

(Balasaheb S. Gaikwad),
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Kurundwad.